
 

 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 
  

 

Meeting: Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
 
 

 

Date/Time: Wednesday, 2 June 2021 at 2.00 pm 

Location: Council Chamber, County Hall, Glenfield 

Contact: Mr. E. Walters (0116 3052583) 

Email: Euan.Walters@leics.gov.uk 

 
Membership 

 
 Mr. S. L. Bray CC 

Mr. K. Ghattoraya  CC 
Mr. D. J. Grimley CC 

Mrs. A. J. Hack CC 
 

Mr. P. King CC 
Mr. J. Morgan CC 
Mr. C. A. Smith CC 
 

 
Please note: this meeting will be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the 

Council’s web site at http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk 
 

AGENDA 
 

Item   Report by   
 
1.  

  
Appointment of Chairman.  
 

 
 

 

2.  
  

Election of Deputy Chairman.  
 

 
 

 

3.  
  

Minutes of the meeting held on 18 March 2020.  
 

 
 

(Pages 5 - 10) 

4.  
  

Question Time.  
 

 
 

 

5.  
  

Questions asked by members under Standing 
Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 

 
 

 

6.  
  

To advise of any other items which the 
Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

7.  
  

Declarations of interest in respect of items on 
the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk/about-the-council/how-the-council-works/public-involvement/watch-council-meetings-online


 
 
 
 

 

8.  
  

Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance 
with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 
16.  
 

 
 

 

9.  
  

Presentation of Petitions under Standing Order 
35.  
 

 
 

 

10.  
  

Community Services and place-based plans.  
 

Leicester, 
Leicestershire and 
Rutland Clinical 
Commissioning 
Groups 
 

 

 A presentation will be given by Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland 
Clinical Commissioning Groups.  
 
 

 

11.  
  

Ex HM Armed Forces: Spotlight on Mental 
Health Services.  
 

Healthwatch 
 

(Pages 11 - 28) 

12.  
  

Suicide Prevention.  
 

Director of Public 
Health 
 

(Pages 29 - 34) 

13.  
  

Date of next meeting.  
 

 
 

 

 The next meeting of the Committee is scheduled to take place on 1 
September 2021 at 2.00pm. 
 

 

14.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent.  
 

 
 

 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
QUESTIONING BY MEMBERS OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

 
The ability to ask good, pertinent questions lies at the heart of successful and effective 
scrutiny.  To support members with this, a range of resources, including guides to 
questioning, are available via the Centre for Public Scrutiny website www.cfps.org.uk.  
 
The following questions have been agreed by Scrutiny members as a good starting point for 
developing questions:- 
 

 Who was consulted and what were they consulted on? What is the process for and 
quality of the consultation? 

 How have the voices of local people and frontline staff been heard? 

 What does success look like? 

 What is the history of the service and what will be different this time? 

 What happens once the money is spent? 

 If the service model is changing, has the previous service model been evaluated? 

 What evaluation arrangements are in place – will there be an annual review? 
 

http://www.cfps.org.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee held via Microsoft 
Teams video conferencing on Thursday, 18 March 2021.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Dr. R. K. A. Feltham CC (in the Chair) 
 

Mr. D. C. Bill MBE CC 
Mr. J. G. Coxon CC 
Mrs. A. J. Hack CC 
Dr. S. Hill CC 
 

Mr. J. Morgan CC 
Mr. J. T. Orson JP CC 
Mrs. R. Page CC 
Mr T. Parton CC 
 

 
In attendance 
Mr. L. Breckon JP CC, Cabinet Lead Member for Health, Wellbeing and Sport. 
Kate Allardyce Senior Performance Manager, NHS Midlands and Lancashire 
Commissioning Support Unit. 
Hannah Hutchinson, Assistant Director of Performance Improvement, Leicester City 
CCG. 
 
Note: The meeting was not open to the public in line with Government advice on 
public gatherings however the meeting was broadcast live via YouTube. 
 
 

41. Minutes of the previous meeting.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 13 January 2021 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed.  
 

42. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

43. Questions asked by members..  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

44. Urgent items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

45. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
No declarations were made. 
 

5 Agenda Item 3



 
 

 

 

 
46. Declarations of the Party Whip.  

 
There were no declarations of the party whip in accordance with Overview and Scrutiny 
Procedure Rule 16. 
 

47. Presentation of Petitions.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

48. Recommissioning of Domestic and Sexual Violence and Abuse Services.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Public Health which informed of the 
plans for the recommissioning of the domestic and sexual violence and abuse services 
(DSVA) and the proposed model for DSVA. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 8’, 
is filed with these minutes. 
 
The Chairman welcomed Mr. L. Breckon JP CC, Cabinet Lead Member for Health, 
Wellbeing and Sport, to the meeting for this and other items. 
 
Arising from discussions the following points were noted: 
 
(i) Responsibility for commissioning DSVA had recently transferred from the Children 

and Family Services department within the County Council to the Public Health 
Department which was why the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee had not 
had the opportunity to scrutinise the service previously.  
 

(ii) Domestic and sexual violence and abuse services in Leicester, Leicestershire and 
Rutland currently comprised the United Against Violence and Abuse (UAVA) service 
which was delivered by a consortium comprising Women’s Aid Leicestershire Ltd 
(WALL), Free From Violence and Abuse (Freeva), and Living Without Abuse (LWA). 
In response to a question about the efficiency of having 3 separate organisations 
delivering the DSVA service it was explained that as commissioners Public Health 
were not in control of which organisations submitted a bid and could not pre-judge 
which organisation would win the contract. Members asked for a flow diagram which 
demonstrated how all the partner organisations linked in together on Domestic 
Abuse and what proportion of the funding each received and the Director of Public 
Health agreed to provide this. 

 
(iii) The specifications of the DSVA service stated that it was required to meet the 

needs of all victims which would include males as well as females. 
 

(iv) There were concerns that the current service was very output focused when it was 
preferable for it to be more outcomes focused with the emphasis on improving the 
health and wellbeing of the people of Leicestershire rather than meeting Key 
Performance Indicators. The Director did not want to be too prescriptive with the 
way the new services were carried out. Moving the service to a more local model for 
Leicestershire would mean that local need could be better taken into account for 
example in rural areas and local contract performance monitoring could take place. 
It was suggested that future performance reports to the Committee could contain 
the performance data relating to domestic and sexual
[...]
SVA be noted; 
 

(b) That the comments now made be submitted to the Cabinet for consideration at its 
meeting on 23 March 2021. 

 
49. Health Performance and LLR Health System Governance and Design Group Update.  

 
The Committee considered a joint report of the Chief Executive and the CCG 
Performance Service which provided an update on public health and Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG) performance in Leicestershire and Rutland based on the 
available data at the end of February 2021. The report also outlined the latest position on 
Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland (LLR) Health System Governance, Structure and 
Design Group Formation. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 9’, is filed with these 
minutes. 
 
The Committee welcomed to the meeting for this item Kate Allardyce Senior Performance 
Manager, NHS Midlands and Lancashire Commissioning Support Unit and Hannah 
Hutchinson, Assistant Director of Performance Improvement, Leicester City CCG. 
 
Hannah Hutchinson gave a presentation regarding the Design Groups and system 
governance in Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland. A copy of the presentation slides is 
filed with these minutes.  
 

7



 
 

 

 

Arising from discussions the following points were noted:  
 
Design Groups and System Governance 
 
(i) The Design Groups were part of the move towards an Integrated Care System 

(ICS) in LLR and a shadow ICS was to be in place from April 2021. The model 
would include three levels: System, Place and Neighbourhood. It was noted that the 
Neighbourhood level would comprise of areas with a population of 30,000 to 50,000 
people but a member questioned whether that was too large an area to be 
described as a Neighbourhood and suggested most people consider their 
neighbourhood to be a much smaller area. Members welcomed the plans for the 
new system and supported the aims.   
 

(ii) In response to a question from a member regarding where the Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee fitted into t
[...]
021. 

 
(viii) With regards to the Improving Access to Psychological Therapies metric it was 

noted that extra training places for high intensity workers were being made 
available. In response to questions from a member it was agreed that further details 
and clarification regarding this would be provided to members after the meeting. 

 

8



 
 

 

 

(ix) Appendix 2: The CCG Performance Dashboard did not contain any data for the 
metric ‘Proportion of People with a learning disability on the GP register receiving 
an annual health check’ because Appendix 2 had been taken from NHS England’s 
national data source. However, locally the CCGs received data on a weekly basis 
regarding the proportion of people with learning disabilities receiving health checks.  

 
(x) It was noted that the percentage of adults classified as overweight or obese was 

high yet the percentage of physically active adults was also high and it was 
therefore questioned whether these two data sets were contradictory. The Director 
of Public Health stated he would give this issue further consideration but 
emphasised that diet also played a part in people’s weight. It was noted that the 
time period for both sets of data was 2018-19 therefore the Covid-19 pandemic and 
lockdown could not have impacted on the data. 

 
(xi) The data for ‘Breastfeeding prevalence at 6-8 weeks after birth’ was available but 

could not be published due to data quality issues. The data for ‘HIV late diagnosis’ 
was also available but could not be published because the numbers were so small 
that individuals could potentially be identified from the data.  

 
(xii) Members asked that future performance reports contain a glossary of commonly 

used phrases and acronyms in relation to the health and care system. It was also 
requested that when data was provided more information be provided to explain the 
context for example how Leicestershire compared to the rest of the country. It was 
suggested that the performance reports that were submitted to CCG Board 
meetings could also be forwarded to the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 
though as they covered the whole of LLR the data would not be broken down into 
Leicestershire.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the update regarding the Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Health System 

Governance, Structure and Design Group Formation be welcomed; 
 

(b) That the performance summary and issues identified be noted. 
 

50. Date of next meeting.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on Wednesday 2 June 
2021 at 2.00pm. 
 
 
 

     2.00  - 3.45 pm CHAIRMAN 
    18 March 2021 

 

9



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE:  
2 JUNE 2021 

 
REPORT OF HEALTHWATCH LEICESTERSHIRE 

 
EX HM ARMED FORCES: SPOTLIGHT ON MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES 

 
 
Purpose of report 
 
1. This report gives a summary of the findings gathered by Healthwatch Leicester and 

Healthwatch Leicestershire in relation to the experiences of people who have served 
in Her Majesty's (HM) Armed Forces and their experience of Mental Health Services 
in Leicester and Leicestershire. 
 

Background 
 
2. The County Council, following the Health and Social Care Act 2012, is required to 

directly commission a local Healthwatch. The local Healthwatch in turn has a set of 
statutory activities to undertake, such as gathering local views and making these 
known to providers and commissioners, monitoring and scrutinising the quality of 
provision of local services and a seat on the Health and Wellbeing Board.  

 
3. The purpose of Healthwatch Leicestershire (HWL) is to promote improvements in 

local health and social care services – improving outcomes for local people in 
Leicestershire. HWL believes that the best way to do this is by designing local 
services around the needs and experiences of local people.  

 
4. Through patient and public engagement Healthwatch became aware of the different 

patient experience in relation to medicine prescription, when issued from an acute 
hospital or when issued from their GP practice, when part of an overall treatment 
experience.  

 
Contents of the report 

 
5. The report shares the findings regarding where ex HM Armed Forces personnel go 

for support, if the support helped them or not, and what they think can be changed to 
improve services. 
 

Officer to Contact 
 
Mukesh Barot - Chief Officer 
Healthwatch Leicester and Healthwatch Leicestershire  
Tel: 0116 2518313|  
email:Mukesh.Barot@healthwatchLL.com  
 

11 Agenda Item 11



 
 

List of Appendices 
 
EX HM Armed Forces: Spotlight on Mental Health Services report 
 
Relevant Impact Assessments 
 
Equality and Human Rights Implications 
 
6. HWL is aware that the Public Sector Equality Duty (PSED) applies to all functions of 

public authorities that are listed in Schedule 19 Equality Act 2010. Schedule 19 list 
does not include Healthwatch England or Local Healthwatch organisations, however 
as bodies carrying out a public function using public funding we are subject to the 
PSED general duty. 

 
7. ECS/ Healthwatch Leicestershire is committed to reducing the inequalities of health 

and social care outcomes experienced in some communities.  We believe also that 
health and social care should be based on a human rights platform.  We will utilise 
the Equality Act 2010 when carrying out our work and in influencing change in 
service commissioning and delivery.  

 
 
 

 
 

12



EX HM Armed Forces: Spotlight on Mental 

Health Services

May 2021

13

EWalters
Text Box
APPENDIX



2 | P a g e

Introduction
Healthwatch Leicester and Healthwatch Leicestershire (HWLL) are the local independent voice 
of the public in the delivery of Health and Social Care in Leicester and Leicestershire. We 
collect feedback from members of the public about their experiences of using health and social 
care services. One of the ways that feedback is collected is through our special projects based 
on the experiences shared by the public and conversations with the local authorities.   

Background

This project focused specifically on the experiences of people who have served in Her Majesty's 
(HM) Armed Forces and their experience of Mental Health Services in Leicester and 
Leicestershire. We wanted to find out where ex HM Armed Forces personnel went for support 
and if it helped them or not, as well as understand who has supported them most and what 
they think can be changed to improve services. 

The Armed Forces Covenant is a focus for many strategic partners who provide support 
for people who have served in HM Armed Forces. The covenant is a pledge to those who 
serve or have served in HM Armed Forces, that they and their families are treated with 
fairness and respect in the communities they have served. 

What We Did 
A survey was created to consult people who had served in HM Armed Forces so that they could 
share their experiences anonymously. All those who completed the survey identified as having 
experiences of using mental health services. The survey was made available to people 
online due to the Covid-19 pandemic. We used social media to reach people to whom the survey 
would be relevant, as well as communicating with people from relevant voluntary 
organisations. 

An initial online event was held to talk about the project, and we spoke to voluntary and 
strategic partners working with people who have served in HM Armed forces. We discussed 
creating a Veterans Forum and the first forum was held with the hope that if there was interest, 
this would be a long-term initiative.   

The people who attended the forum were from strategic and voluntary sectors and we 
discussed the question of duplication as there are other forums already established.  
It was therefore decided that HWLL would not continue with a forum of its own but would 
attend the Civil and Military Partnership Board and suppo
[...]
 

No 13 
Yes 15 

26



www.healthwatchll.com
0116 2518313
enquiries@healthwatchll.com
tw: @HealthwatchLeic
FB: @HealthwatchLL 
Instagram: HealthwatchLeic

Healthwatch Leicester 
and Healthwatch 
Leicestershire, Clarence 
House, 46 Humberstone 
Gate, Leicester, LE1 3PJ

27



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE –  
2nd June 2021 

 

SUICIDE PREVENTION  
 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF PUBIC HEALTH 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
1. This report is to provide an update on developments in Suicide 

Prevention from Public Health and its partnership group, the LLR 
Suicide Audit and Prevention Group (SAPG). This report provides an 
overview of the current data and actions taken to address and prevent 
suicide within Leicestershire. 
 

 
Policy Framework and Previous Decisions 
 

 
2. Suicide Prevention links closely with the strategic outcome of ‘Well Being 

and Opportunity’ which forms part of the Council’s Strategic Plan. 

 
3. In 2018, Public Health were tasked, by the leader of the council, to 

provide a more public facing approach to suicide prevention. This 

resulted in the development of the Start a Conversation campaign: 

https://www.startaconversation.co.uk/ 

 

Background 
 
4. In 2020 the LLR Strategic Approach to Suicide Prevention, developed 

by the SAPG, was agreed. The approach concentrates on key 
messages including that suicide is everyone’s business and focuses on 
9 key priorities including; high-risk groups, supporting primary care and 
protecting people with a history of self-harm. 
 

 

 

 

 

29 Agenda Item 12

https://www.startaconversation.co.uk/


Issues 
 

5. The graph below is taken from Public Health England (PHE) 
‘Fingertips’ and highlights the trends of Leicestershire compared to 
England from 2001/03 – 2017/19 with regards to suicide rates. This 
graph captures all recorded suicides. The County directly standardised  
rate (DSR) for 2017-19 (7.8 per 100,000), was lower than the national 
average (10.1 per 100,000), there were 144 county deaths during this 
time.  
 

 
 
 

6. Real Time surveillance data (RTSD), provided by Leicestershire Police 
showed a peak in suicides in Leicestershire residents in 2018.  The 
number of suicides in Leicestershire decreased in 2019, but in 2020 
increased to a similar level to 2018.  
 

N.B. RTSD is data collected around a death which may be due to 

suicide but before a coroners decision has been made. The RTS data 

enables support to be given around high risk individuals, in a timely 

way to help prevent further harm.  

 
7. RTSD suggests that there have been higher than usual numbers of 

student suicides (RTS data) recorded in LLR in the past 12 months. 
Further work is being done to understand these deaths, to put in place 
support for those affected, and to assess robustness of the data. 
 

8. The Impact of COVID-19 on suicides - Whilst the RTSD suggests that 
there may have been a slight increase in numbers of suicides in 
Leicestershire residents in 2020 compared to the previous year (though 
similar to 2018)it is too soon to say if there has been a significant 
impact due to COVID.      
 

9.  National 1 and international 2 studies to date, have not found a 

significant rise in the risk of suicide since the pandemic began. 

                                            
1
 https://www.thelancet.com/journals/lanepe/article/PIIS2666-7762(21)00087-9/fulltext 

2
 https://www.thelancet.com/action/showPdf?pii=S2215-0366%2821%2900091-2. 

 

30

https://www.thelancet.com/journals/lanepe/article/PIIS2666-7762(21)00087-9/fulltext
https://www.thelancet.com/action/showPdf?pii=S2215-0366%2821%2900091-2


However, it is important to note that these are early figures and there 

may be increases in suicides in some populations or geographical 

areas.  

 
 

10. The ‘high-risk’ groups in Leicestershire include middle aged men, those 
in the care of mental health services and those with a history of 
a
[...]
. A number of services and campaigns have been put in place with the 
aim of reducing suicides, supporting those who self-harm and providing 
services to those bereaved by suicides.  
 

19. Work will continue to be developed, under the umbrella of the LLR 
Suicide Audit and Prevention Group.  

 
 
Background Papers  
 
20.  None. 
 
Circulation under the Local Issues Alert Procedure 
 
21.  None. 
 
Officers to Contact 
 
Fiona Grant 
Consultant in Public Health 
T: 0116 305 7929  
E: Fiona.grant@leics.gov.uk  
 
Hollie Hutchinson 
Health Improvement Manager 
T: 0116 305 4204  
E: hollie.hutchinson@leics.gov.uk  

 
 

 
List of Appendices 
 
None 
 
 

33

mailto:Fiona.grant@leics.gov.uk
mailto:hollie.hutchinson@leics.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

35



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 18 March 2020.
	11 Ex HM Armed Forces: Spotlight on Mental Health Services.
	HWLL Ex HM Armed Forces Mental Health Report - April 2021
	Veteran's Experience MH Report 2011.pdf
	Introduction
	Healthwatch Leicester and Healthwatch Leicestershire (HWLL) are the local independent voice of the public in the delivery of Health and Social Care in Leicester and Leicestershire. We collect feedback from members of the public about their experiences...
	Background
	What We Did
	 Results highlight the complexity of mental health issues experienced by ex-service personnel: 50% of people said they live with more than one mental health condition.
	 A large proportion are registered with a GP (92.8%), which is encouraged when leaving the service.  This seems to be working as 81% of those registered with a GP have told their GP that they served in HM Armed Forces.
	 There is room for improvement in the take up of mental health support: 32% of respondents have chosen not to seek support.
	 Satisfaction with metal health services was not high: only 50% of people who had accessed the services found them helpfu

Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee held at County 
Hall, Glenfield on Wednesday, 2 June 2021.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. S. L. Bray CC 
Mr. D. J. Grimley CC 
Mrs. A. J. Hack CC 
 

Mr. P. King CC 
Mr. J. Morgan CC 
Mr. C. A. Smith CC 
 

 
In attendance 
Mukesh Barot, Chief Officer, Healthwatch Leicestershire. 
Rachna Vyas, Executive Director of Integration and Transformation, Leicester, 
Leicestershire and Rutland Clinical Commissioning Groups (minute 10 refers). 
John Edwards, Associate Director of Transformation, Leicestershire Partnership NHS 
Trust (LPT) (minute 11 refers). 
Brendan Daly, Armed Forces lead, LPT (minute 11 refers). 
  
 
 

1. Appointment of Chairman.  
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Mr. J. Morgan CC be appointed Chairman of the Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee for the period ending with the date of the Annual Meeting of the County 
Council in 2022. 
 

Mr. J. Morgan CC in the Chair 
 

2. Election of Deputy Chairman.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Mr. P. King CC be appointed Deputy Chairman of the Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee for the period ending with the date of the Annual Meeting of the County 
Council in 2022. 
 
 

3. Minutes of the previous meeting.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 18 March 2021 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed.  
 

4. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 



 
 

 

2 

5. Questions asked by members.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

6. Urgent items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

7. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
Mr. C. Smith CC declared a personal interest in agenda item 11: Ex HM Armed Forces: 
Spotlight on Mental Health Services as he was a former member of the armed forces. 
 
No other declarations were made. 
 

8. Declarations of the Party Whip.  
 
There were no declarations of the party whip in accordance with Overview and Scrutiny 
Procedure Rule 16. 
 

9. Presentation of Petitions.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

10. Community Services and place-based plans.  
 
The Committee received a verbal update from Rachna Vyas, Executive Director of 
Integration and Transformation, Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Clinical 
Commissioning Groups (LLR CCGs) regarding the proposals for Community Services in 
Leicestershire. 
 
As part of the update the following points were made:  
 
(i) The Community Services Redesign project had been launched prior to the Covid-19 

pandemic and engagement with the public and patients had began at that time but 
the project and the engagement had to be put on hold during the pandemic. 
However, the pandemic had enabled a lot of learning about services to take place 
and feedback from patients to be received which had been taken into account in the 
planning for the new services. The feedback made it clear that patients wanted 
services to be close to their homes or available in their homes where possible and 
patients wanted a large amount of input in the way those services were designed. 
 

(ii) Community Services would be part of the Integrated Care System (ICS) which 
would involve the Health and Care system coming together and close working 
between Clinical Commissioning Groups and the Public Health and Adults and 
Communities Departments at the County Council. 

 



 
 

 

3 

(iii) It was intended to build on the work of Integrated Locality Teams which were 
already in place and brought together Health and Social Care colleagues.  

 
(iv) In response to concerns raised by a member that there had been a lot of 

consultation taking place, particularly regarding the plans for Hinckley, but no actual 
changes to Community Services had taken place, reassurance was given that 
Wave 4 of the project would be taking place imminently. 

 
(v) Members requested that a full written report containing details of the community 

services plans be brought to the next meeting of the Committee and Rachna Vyas 
agreed to this request. 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
(a) That the contents of the update on the plans for Community Services in 

Leicestershire be noted; 
 

(b) That the Clinical Commissioning Groups be requested to provide further detail of 
the plans for Community Services in a written report to a future meeting of the 
Committee. 

 
 
 

11. Ex HM Armed Forces: Spotlight on Mental Health Services.  
 
The Committee considered a report of Healthwatch Leicestershire which gave a 
summary of their findings in relation to the experiences of people who had served in Her 
Majesty's (HM) Armed Forces and those people’s experience of Mental Health Services 
in Leicester and Leicestershire. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 11’, is filed 
with these minutes. 
 
The Committee welcomed Mukesh Barot, Chief Officer, Healthwatch Leicestershire to the 
meeting for this item along with John Edwards, Associate Director of Transformation, 
Leicestershire Partnership NHS Trust (LPT) and Brendan Daly, Armed Forces lead, LPT. 
 
Arising from discussions the following points were noted; 
 
(i) The Government had proposed legislation which would strengthen the support 

available to armed forces veterans with regards to mental health. 
 

(ii) LPT had been awarded ‘gold standard’ status by the Ministry of Defence’s Employer 
Recognition Scheme in recognition of their support for the Armed Forces 
community. 

 
(iii) The Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Civil and Military Partnership Board had 

been set up to ensure that armed forces personnel, past and present, received the 
same treatment and had the same access to services as the civilian community. 

 
(iv) There was no legal requirement for GP Practices to ask persons registering with the 

practice whether they had served in the armed forces however the Leicester, 
Leicestershire and Rutland Clinical Commissioning Groups had taken steps to 
ensure this question was asked by practices to ensure that armed forces veterans 
could be referred for the appropriate help if required. The Central Access Point 



 
 

 

4 

phoneline also asked whether callers were armed forces veterans so they could be 
signposted to receive the relevant services for veterans. 

 
(v) Consideration also needed to be given to the impact on families when a member of 

their household left the armed forces and entered civilian life. 
 

(vi) Concern was raised by members regarding the small sample of people that took 
part in the Healthwatch survey and the narrow focus in the report on those that 
suffered from Post Traumatic Stress Disorder rather than other armed forces related 
mental health conditions. In response it was explained that the limited numbers of 
people that took part in the survey was due to the Covid-19 pandemic and staff 
turnover at Healthwatch Leicestershire and the intention had been to get better 
feedback from veterans themselves. 

 
(vii) An Armed Forces Covenant Survey had taken place in early 2019 Connected 

Together, Harborough District Council, Rutland County Council and South Kesteven 
District Council, with a view to understanding all aspects of military life and over 700 
people had taken part and although this was before the pandemic it demonstrated 
that it was possible to get large numbers of people involved in these surveys. 

 
(viii) The National Rehabilitation Centre at Stanford Hall on the border of 

Nottinghamshire and Leicestershire dealt with members of the armed forces. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the contents of the report and the response from Leicestershire Partnership NHS 
Trust to the issues raised in the report be noted. 
 

12. Suicide Prevention.  
 
The Committee considered a report from the Director of Public Health which provided an 
update on developments in Suicide Prevention from Public Health and its partnership 
group, the Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland (LLR) Suicide Audit and Prevention 
Group. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 12’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from discussions the following points were noted: 
 
(i) Real Time Surveillance Data indicated that there had been higher than the usual 

numbers of student suicides in LLR in the previous 12 months. Student suicides 
included all people in education, though there were very small numbers of school 
children in the figures.    
 

(ii) The ‘high-risk’ groups in Leicestershire included ‘middle aged men’ i.e men between 
the ages of 35 and 55. 

 
(iii) There were many different initiatives across the country for tackling suicide, and the 

success and effectiveness of the initiatives differed. Initiatives implemented in 
Leicestershire by the Public Health department would usually be those which had 
been monitored and evaluated at a national level and proven to be successful.  

 
(iv) The Tomorrow Project was a service commissioned by Public Health and set up to 

support anyone bereaved or affected by a death by suicide. The Project offered one 
to one, confidential and face to face support. There was no age restriction in the 



 
 

 

5 

service and no limit on how long after a bereavement a person could continue to 
access support. It was intended for the service to keep in contact with individuals for 
as long as necessary. 

 
(v) Public Health worked with British Transport Police and other organisations to 

identify high risk locations for suicides. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the update on developments in Suicide Prevention from Public Health and its 
partnership group, the LLR Suicide Audit and Prevention Group be welcomed. 
 

13. Date of next meeting.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on 1 September 2021 
at 2pm. 
 
 
 

2.00  - 3.00 pm CHAIRMAN 
02 June 2021 

 


